
 

City Council Meeting Agenda 

City Council Chambers 

November 6, 2017 

 

 
City of Benson Mission Statement 

Benson is a forward looking community that values public safety, 

Quality of life and treats people with dignity and respect. 

 

 

1. 5:30 p.m. Call the Meeting to Order at the Benson City Council Chambers  (Mayor) 

 

2. Pledge of Allegiance  

 

3. Approval of Agenda           

    Additions?  □ None    1.___________________  2. ________________________  

  Any Consent Agenda items to be moved to a regular agenda item? 

  Approval of Agenda ____  as Presented  or  ____  Revised          Action Requested 

 

4. Consent Agenda:          Action Requested 

 

a. Minutes 

   ▪ 10.16.17   City Council Meeting 

   ▪ 6.19.17  Park Board Meeting 

   ▪ 10.5.17  EDA Meeting 

   ▪ 10.10.17  Special EDA Meeting 

 

b. Correspondence: 

▪ Swift County Assessor Letter 

▪ Police Report 

▪ Public Works Report 

 

5. Persons With Unscheduled Business to Come Before the City Council 

 

6. Electric Rate Study – Tim Miller with MRES     Action Requested 

 

7. Benson Hospital Assisted Living Project 

▪Ehler’s Proposal for Adm. Assistance with Assisted Living Project Action Requested 

 

8. Tobacco Ordinance Compliance Contract     Action Requested 

 

9. MMUA Safety Contract Proposal      Action Requested 

 

10. Benson Tourism Pay Request – Rib Fest - $2,942.78    Action Requested 

 

11. Consider McKinney & Wisconsin Avenues Engineering    Action Requested 

 

12. Consider Resolution Authorizing Local Road Improvement Grant Application Action Requested 

 

13. Consider Approving City of Benson Municipal Naming Policy   Action Requested 

 

14. Civic Center:         Action Requested 

▪ Termination Agreement 

▪ Lease Agreement 2
nd

 Draft  

 



15. Upper Minnesota Valley – Small Cities Policies Approval   Action Requested 

▪ Anti Displacement Relocation Plan & Resolution 

▪ Drug Free Workplace Requirements 

▪ Benson Program Income Plan 

▪ Section 3 Plan 

▪ Commercial Rehabilitation Procedural Guidelines 

▪ Owner-Occupied Rehabilitation Procedures 

 

16. Adjourn:  Mayor 

 

  
In compliance with the American Disability Act, if you need special assistance to participate in this meeting, 

please contact the City Manager’s office at 320-843-4775. Notification 48 hours prior to the meeting will 

enable the City of make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting. 
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Benson Municipal Utilities 
1410 Kansas Avenue 
Benson, MN 56215 

Members of the City Council : 

3724 West Avera Drive 
PO Box 88920 

Sioux Falls, SD 57109-8920 
Telephone: 605.338.4042 

Fax: 605.978.9360 
www.mrenergy.com 

Missouri River Energy Services (MRES) is pleased to submit this electric rate study report for 
Benson. This study had four principal objectives: 

• To determine whether estimated total revenues will be sufficient to cover estimated 
revenue requirements and provide a reserve for replacements and contingencies 

• To determine the cost to serve each customer class 
• To design retail rates for the various classes 

• To review the competitive position of Benson through utility rate comparisons 

The rate study recommendations include: 

• Implementation of an overall increase of 3% in 2018 
• Increase the customer charges for all customers and the demand rate for Large Power 

customers to better reflect the fixed costs of providing service 

• Reduce the power adjustment clause (PAC) base to better reflect current power costs 

The proposed rates were designed to recover increasing operating expenses and to fund 
capital expenditures. Section 4 of this report contains all of the recommendations, but 
further adjustments to the rates may be necessary in future years if wholesale power 
costs, operating transfers, system characteristics, or the financial needs of t he utility 
change drastically. 

MRES appreciated the opportunity to prepare this study for Benson Municipal Utilities and 
would like to thank your staff for its valuable assistance. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Missouri River Energy Services 
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APPENDIX 
This rate study was completed in accordance with the agreed upon terms as set forth in the Proposal Letter 
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completing this study, Missouri River Energy Services has relied on the data and materials provided by 
Benson and others to be accurate, and has not independently verified their accuracy. The analysis, 
conclusions, and recommendations contained in this report constitute the opinions of Missouri River Energy 
Services based on the data and materials provided. Final responsibility for the implementation of the 
recommendations in this report rests with the Benson staff and the governing board. 

©Copyright 2017, Missouri River Energy Services. All rights reserved. 

11 





( 

SECTION 1 - RATE STUDY INTRODUCTION AND POWER REQUIREMENTS 

INTRODUCTION 

Benson Municipal Utilities, under the direction of the City Council, provides electric service to 

about 1,840 customers. All of the amounts in this report relate only to providing electric 

service. 

Missouri River Energy Services (MRES) was engaged to perform a review of the Benson rates, 

including an analysis of revenues and revenue requirements for the study period of 2017 to 

2021, the allocation of costs to serve each customer class based on a Test Year, and the design 

of retail rates. The study was prompted, in part, by the need to evaluate the adequacy of 

revenues due to rising operating costs along with capital improvements and debt service 

requirements . Furthermore, the study was to determine if each class is paying an appropriate 

share of the costs. The last rate study was completed in 2009. 

KEY DEFINITIONS 

In this report, there are several key electric utility terms used. Following are definitions for 

some of these terms: 

• Peak Demand (kW) - The maximum rate of power delivery, measured in a defined time 

period such as 30 minutes, expressed in 1,000 watt units. 

• Energy (kWh) - Power multiplied by time. The usage of ten 100 watt light bulbs for one 

hour equals one kWh. One thousand kWh equals one megawatt-hour (MWh). 

• Load Factor - Equals average demand for a given time period (kWh per hour) divided by 

peak demand. A higher load factor indicates more consistent and efficient use of power 

and the distribution system. Customers such as grocery stores and medical facilities often 

have higher load factors, while schools, grain elevators, and manufacturing facilities with 

only one shift or intermittent equipment usage often have lower load factors. 

• Single Phase - The customer is served from one voltage source. This type of service is 

used for most residential and smaller commercial customers. 

• Three Phase - The customer is served by three voltage sources. This is mainly used by 

commercial customers that have larger loads and/or have large motors. 

• Power Factor - The ratio of real power (kW) to apparent power (kVA). A circuit with a 

lower power factor requires higher currents to transfer a given quantity of real power 

than a circuit with a higher power factor. 

1-1 



( 

( 

WHOLESALE DEMAND AND ENERGY REQUIREMENTS 

Benson Municipal Utilities receives a fixed monthly power allocation from the Western Area 

Power Administration (WAPA), which operates several hydroelectric plants on the Missouri 

River. Benson receives all requirements above the WAPA allocation from MRES. Finally, 

Benson has a transmission agreement with the Northern Cities Group to provide transmission 

interconnections from the WAPA outlet to the city gate. 

The table below shows the annual peak demand, total wholesale power billing demand, and 

energy requirements for Benson from 2013 to 2021. Demand and energy is measured at the 

city gate. Energy usage decreased by 1.1% in 2014 and 4.9% in 2015, mostly due to weather 

variations. Energy is expected to decrease again by 2.5% in 2017 based on year to date 

purchases and then increase by 2.2% in 2018 and 0.8% per year from 2019 through 2021. The 

system annual peak typically occurs in July or August, and the annual peak is forecasted to 

remain in the summer through 2021. 

Historical and Forecasted Total Wholesale Billing Demand and Energy 

Annual Peak Total Wholesale % Wholesale % 
Year Demand (kW) Billing Demand (kW) Change Energy (MWh) Change 

- 2013 8,031 Aug. 76,998 38,494 ro 
u 

(3.1%) (1.1%) 'i: 2014 7,359 July 74,614 38,054 
0 
+-' 

2015 6,989 July 72,299 (3.1%) 36,197 (4.9%) .!!:! 
J: 

7,370July (2.6%) 2016 70,416 36,337 0.4% 

2017 7,598 July 70,481 0.1% 35,426 (2.5%) 
"C 
QJ 2018 6,941 July 71,373 1.3% 36,202 2.2% +-' 
Vl 
ro 2019 6,997 July 71,944 0.8% 36,492 0.8% u 
QJ .... 2020 7,053 July 72,520 0.8% 36,784 0.8% 0 

u... 
2021 7,109 July 73,100 0.8% 37,078 0.8% 
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Because Benson receives a fixed allocation from WAPA each month, any load growth or 

decline impacts the quantity of incremental power purchased from MRES. The next chart 

shows a breakdown of energy purchases from WAPA and MRES from 2007 to 2016. The 

portion of total energy requirements purchased from MRES has decreased from a high of 33% 

in 2011 down to 26% by 2015 and 2016. 

II) 
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HISTORICAL ENERGY REQUIREMENTS 

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 

1ii1 MRES (MWh) 31% 32% 32% 32% 33% 31% 30% 29% 26% 26% 

8 WAPA (MWh) 69% 68% 68% 68% 67% 69% 70% 71% 74% 74% 

The chart below shows the forecasted energy requirements broken down between WAPA 

and MRES. In 2021, Benson is forecasted to purchase about 28% of its energy requirements 

from MRES. 
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FORECASTED ENERGY REQUIREMENTS 

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 

8,557 9,333 9,623 9,834 10,478 

26,869 26,869 26,869 26,950 26,600 
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PROJECTED ENERGY CONSUMPTION BY CLASS 

The projected energy consumption by class for 2017 is shown in the pie chart below. The 

breakdown shows that Residential customers are projected to consume 38% of the energy 

requirements . The average consumption by the Residential class in other MRES member 

communities is approximately 42% of the total system energy consumption. The Interruptible 

class also includes some usage by residential customers. Meanwhile, the 62 Large Power 

customers are expected to consume 42% of the total energy. 

2017 PROJECTED ENERGY CONSUMPTION BY CLASS 

Street Lighting 

Large Power 
42% 

5% 

I 
2% 

PROJECTED NUMBER OF CUSTOMERS BY CLASS 

Commercial 
Single Phase 

7% 

Residential 
38% 

Based on discussions with staff, Benson expects the number of customers will remain steady, 

although the customer count may vary slightly from year to year. The chart on the following 

page breaks down the projected number of customers by class for 2017. The Residential class 

has 83% of the total number of customers. 
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PROJECTED NUMBER OF CUSTOMERS BY CLASS {Continued} 

2017 PROJECTED NUMBER OF CUSTOMERS 

1-5 

Iii Residential: 
1,517 customers 

Commercial Single-phase: 
204 customers 

~ Commercial Three-phase: 
59 customers 

iiiii Large Power: 
62 customers 
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SECTION 2 - PROJECTED NET INCOME AND CASH RESERVES 

MRES worked with Benson staff to estimate the annual revenues and the expenditures, 

"revenue requirements", for the five-year study period of 2017 to 2021. Revenue 

requirements must be compared to revenues to determine whether the electric utility will 

recover all of its costs and provide a margin for a reserve for system replacements, 

contingencies, and rate stabilization. The analyses and assumptions used in developing 

these estimates are described on the following pages. Exhibits 2-A through 2-B at the end 

of this section present the projected net income and cash reserves under current rates. 

ESTIMATED REVENUES 

Estimated revenues consist of charges for metered sales, other operating revenue, 

interdepartmental charges, and interest and investment revenue. Charges for metered 

services were estimated based on current retail rates along with the wholesale demand and 

energy forecasts and the customer class growth projections discussed in Section 1. 

Generation payments are based on the Reserved Capacity Agreement with MRES. Total 

revenues from the agreement during the study period are estimated at just over $1.7 million, 

or approximately $340,000 per year. In addition to these payments, Benson is expected to 

receive generation sales revenue totaling around $33,000 during the study period. 

Other operating revenues include administrative services, refunds & reimbursements, 

conservation rebates, transmission revenue, backup power revenues, and miscellaneous 

revenues. Most of these revenues are expected to increase at about 1% per year during the 

study period. Transmission revenue is projected to decrease by about 2% annually. The 

backup power agreement revenues have averaged around $608,000 annually since 2013 but 

are expected to drop to around $80,000 annually in 2019 through the remainder of the study 

period due to the expected closure of the Benson Power plant. Finally, non-operating 

revenue consists of interest income, which is estimated at a rate of 1.5% of cash reserves. 

ESTIMATED REVENUE REQUIREMENTS 

The revenue requirements of the electric utility consist of purchased power and transmission 

expenses, other operating expenses, the transfer to the general fund, and capital 

expenditures. Revenue requirement projections were based on historical operating 

statements from 2013 through 2016, the 2017 and 2018 budgets, estimated purchased 

power expenses from the MRES forecast, and discussions with Benson staff. 

2-1 
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Purchased Power and Transmission Expenses 

The estimated wholesale power expenses are based on actual and projected WAPA and MRES 

rates during the study period and forecasts by MRES of system demand and energy 

requirements, as outlined in Section 1. 

WAPA Wholesale Power Rates 

WAPA more than doubled its rates from 2004 through 2010 due to prolonged drought 

conditions. Due to the drought conditions reced ing along with other reasons, WAPA held 

rates steady from 2010 through 2016 at a composite rate of $33.25 per MWh. From 2015 

through 2016, approximately 35% of the composite rate was due to the repayment of drought 

deficits. The drought portion of the rate is analyzed annually and can be adjusted each 

January, if needed, by up to 0.2 cents per kWh without a formal public process. In 2017, 

WAPA reduced the total composite rate by $5 per MWh to $28.25 per MWh, or by 15%. 

WAPA also began a rate proceeding process in April 2017 to determine the rates for 2018. 

WAPA has indicated the base charge component of the firm power demand and energy rates 

will increase to $24 per MWh and the drought adder will decrease to zero. The voltage 

discount of 5% of the total bill will also be eliminated in 2018. The net effect of the anticipated 

changes is expected to result in an overall 15% reduction of the composite rate. Under the 

new 30 year WAPA contract beginning January 1, 2021, Benson will no longer receive the 

wheeling credit of $1.00 per MWh, which results in a 4.1% increase in the WAPA bill. No 

additional rate changes are expected through 2021. 

WAPA Actual and Projected Wholesale Demand and Energy Rates 

Voltage Wheeling 
Demand Rate All Energy Discount Credit Overall% 

Year ($/kW-mo.) ($/MWh) (%of Bill) ($/MWh) Change 
2010-2016 (Actual) $7.65 $19.05 5% ($1.00) 

2017 (Actual) $6.50 $16.18 5% ($1.00) (15%) 
2018 (Approved) $5.25 $13.27 - ($1.00) (15%) 

2019-2020 (Projected) $5.25 $13.27 - ($1.00) 0% 
2021 (Projected) $5.25 $13.27 - - 4.1% 

MRES Wholesale Power Rates 

In 2011, MRES implemented a seasonal demand rate structure while maintaining a single 

energy rate . Additional changes to the seasonal rates have occurred since 2011 primarily as 

a result of overall rate increases. The seasonal demand rates better reflect the power supply 

costs during different times of the year and provide a greater incentive for members to 

control their retail loads in the summer. 
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MRES rates are split into power supply and transmission rate components. MRES increased 

its rates by 3% in 2017 and is projected to hold those rates steady until 2021 when an 

additional 3% increase is planned. The 2017 increase was due to: 1) Financing equipment 

that is being installed at Laramie River Station near Wheatland, Wyoming as the result of the 

regional haze settlement with the Environmental Protection Agency, 2) Increased cost of 

purchased power, and, 3) To meet the debt service coverage policy of 140%. Actual and 

projected MRES rates used during the study period are shown on the table below. The timing 

and magnitude of the projected increases may change during the study period. 

As a result of WAPA joining the Southwest Power Pool {SPP) on October 1, 2015, the MRES 

members that are located in the Midcontinent Independent System Operator {MISO) market 

no longer take transmission service over the Integrated System {IS). As a result, Benson no 

longer pays the S-1 transmission rate. 

MRES Actual and Projected Wholesale Demand and Energy Rates 
Demand ($/kW-month) Overall 

Power Supply Transmission (B) Percentage 

June - December- March-May, All Energy Increase/ 
Year August February Sept.-Nov. Months ($/MWh) (Decrease) 

2012-2013 $18.85 $14.85 $8.35 $2.38 $26.50 0.0% 
2014 $19.50 $15.00 $9.00 $2.69 $28.00 5.5% 
2015 $20.75 $15.75 $9.75 $2.92 $30.50 8.6% 
2016 $20.75 $15.75 $9.75 

Eliminated 
$30.50 (8.2%) 

2017 $21.00 $16.00 $10.50 $31.50 3.0% 
~ 

2018 (Approved) $21.00 $16.00 $10.50 $31.50 0.0% 
2019 (Projected) $21.00 $16.00 $10.50 $31.50 0.0% 
2020 (Projected) $21.00 $16.00 $10.50 $31.50 0.0% 
2021 (Projected) $21.25 $16.25 $11.25 $32.50 3.0% 

Northern Cities Group Transmission Rates 

The Northern Cities Group {NCG) transmission rate increased by approximately 40% from 

2014 to 2016. The study assumes the rate will continue to increase by around 5% annually 

from 2019 through 2021 due to cost recovery by utilities that have made recent transmission 

investments in the region. The actual and projected rates are shown in the table on the next 

page. 
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Northern Cities Group Actual and Projected Transmission Rates 
All Demand Overall Billing 

Year ($/kW-month) % Increase Demand Demand Ratchet 
2012-2014 (Actual) $3.40 1 CP 90% 

2015 (Actual) $3.75 10.3% 1 CP 90% 
2016 (Actual) $4.75 26.7% 1 CP 90% 
2017 (Actual) $4.75 0.0% 1 CP 90% 
2018 (Actual) $4.75 0.0% 1 CP 90% 

2019 (Projected) $5.00 5.3% 1 CP 90% 
2020 (Projected) $5.25 5.0% 1 CP 90% 
2021 (Projected) $5.51 5.0% 1 CP 90% 

Total purchased power costs are expected to decrease by a total of 13% from 2017 to 2019 

as a result of the WAPA decrease and the expected closure of the Benson Power plant which 

will reduce the backup power agreement costs. Total costs will then increase in 2020 and 

2021 due to the rate increases discussed earlier. The table below shows the estimated 

wholesale power and transmission expenses based on the forecasted purchases shown in the 

previous section and the rates in the tables from this section. 

Estimated Wholesale Power Expenses 

Backup 
NCG Power Total Percentage 

Vear WAPA MRES Transmission Agreement Expense Change 
2017 $733,873 $516,622 $375,243 $227,265 $1,853,003 (8.4%) 
2018 $626,161 $542,588 $357,702 $212,475 $1,738,926 (6.2%) 
2019 $626,161 $560,771 $363,824 $62,880 $1,613,636 (7.2%) 
2020 $627,155 $576,516 $385,078 $62,880 $1,651,629 2.4% 
2021 $646,489 $633,647 $407,384 $62,880 $1,750,400 6.0% 

The table below breaks down the cost per kWh in cents from the two power suppliers. The 

WAPA and MRES amounts were calculated by dividing the costs shown on the table above by 

the kWh metered at the city gate from each entity. MRES costs per kWh exclude the backup 

power costs. Meanwhile, the NCG transmission and total blended costs were divided by total 

energy purchases. 

Estimated Wholesale Power Expenses: Cost per kWh Purchased per Supplier 
and Total Blended Cost per kWh Purchased 

NCG Total Blended Percentage 
Vear WAPA MRES Transmission Cost per kWh Change 
2017 $0.0273 $0.0604 $0.0106 $0.0459 (4.6%) 
2018 $0.0233 $0.0581 $0.0099 $0.0422 (8.1%) 
2019 $0.0233 $0.0583 $0.0100 $0.0442 4.9% 
2020 $0.0233 $0.0586 $0.0105 $0.0449 1.5% 
2021 $0.0243 $0.0605 $0.0110 $0.0472 5.1% 
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Seasonal Wholesale Power Cost Difference 

The seasonal wholesale power cost from June through August (summer) is projected to be 

$0.0486 per kWh in 2018 and gradually increase to $0.0529 in 2021, or an increase of just 

over four-tenths of one cent per kWh. The cost difference between the summer months and 

the other nine months of the year is projected to slightly increase from $0.0044 per kWh in 

2018 to $0.0053 per kWh in 2021. Not only are the MRES seasonal demand rates influencing 

the seasonal cost per kWh difference by season, but the cost variances are also dependent 

upon the percentage of power supply that is purchased from MRES by season and the 

system's monthly load factor. 

Actual and Estimated Blended Wholesale Power Cost per kWh by Season and 
the Seasonal Cost Difference from Summer to Rest of the Year 

December- March-May & Difference: 

June-Aug. February Sept.-Nov. September- Summer less 
Year (Summer) (Winter) (Spring I Fall) May Sept.-May 

2016 $0.0560 $0.0506 $0.0478 $0.0489 $0.0072 

2017 $0.0589 $0.0549 $0.0502 $0.0520 $0.0069 
2018 $0.0486 $0.0472 $0.0423 $0.0442 $0.0044 

2019 $0.0493 $0.0475 $0.0425 $0.0444 $0.0049 

2020 $0.0502 $0.0480 $0.0433 $0.0451 $0.0051 
2021 $0.0529 $0.0504 $0.0457 $0.0475 $0.0053 

Other Operating Expenses 

Other operating expenses include power production, transmission, distribution expenses, 

demand side management, customer accounts and service, administration and general, and 

depreciation. The study used Benson's 2017 and 2018 budgets and a projected 3% annual 

increase for most operating expenses from 2019 through 2021. Depreciation expense is 

projected based on planned capital expenditures. 

Transfer to the General Fund 

The electric utility is expected to transfer about $14,450 to the general fund in 2017. The 

transfer amount is calculated at 25% of the previous year's operating income with certain 

adjustments and exclusions. Under current rates, no additional transfers out of the electric 

fund are expected from 2018 to 2021, while a transfer of approximately $42,300 is projected 

in 2019 under proposed rates. From 2013 through 2016, the utility transferred an average of 

$54,000 annually to the general fund, or about 2.4% of operating revenues. The decrease in 

transfer amount is, in large part, due to the projected decrease in operating income. 
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The American Public Power Association national survey (released in April 2016 with 2014 

data) indicated the median transfer as a percentage of operating revenues was 5.6%. 

Meanwhile, in a study of 72 area municipal utility financial statements, MRES found that the 

median level of transfers and donated services as a percentage of operating revenues was 

also 5.6% of operating revenues. Transfers can include payments in lieu of taxes, franchise 

fees, free or reduced cost city and enterprise services, interest free loans to other entities, 

use of electric utility employees, and use of vehicles, equipment, materials, and supplies. 

Contributions from other city funds or entities to the electric utility are netted against the 

amount the electric utility provides. 

Capital Expenditures 

Based on the Benson capital improvement plans and discussions with staff, the revenue­

financed capital expenditures are expected to average $307,000 per year from 2017 through 

2021 and will include a variety of projects such as conversion of overhead lines to 

underground, a new digger derrick, a new boring machine, and other annual upgrades. 

Electric Revenue Bond Payments 

In 2007 and 2012, Benson issued electric revenue bonds in the amounts of $6.89 million and 

$495,000 respectively. Payments are due on the 2012 series bonds through December 2022. 

Benson is planning to refinance the 2007 series bonds in fall 2017, resulting in a savings of 

nearly $500,000 over the next 10 years. Annual debt service will decrease to approximately 

$470,000 by 2019. 

SUMMARY OF RESULTS 

Based on the assumptions described in this section, MRES has projected the net income or 

loss and cash reserves as shown on the next two graphs on the following page and in Exhibits 

2-A and 2-B. The projections indicate that under current rates, the utility would have net 

losses beginning in 2019. 
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SUMMARY OF RESULTS (continued} 

$300 
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• Current $121 $242 $58 $192 $44 $193 ($28) ($67) ($107) 

The graph below shows cash reserves under current rates. Reserves are projected to decline 

to just over $2.6 million by 2021. 

HISTORICAL AND PROJECTED CASH RESERVES (CURRENT RATES) 
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..,._Cash $3,242 $3,314 $3,334 $3,396 $3,356 $3,385 $3,123 $2,922 $2,637 
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Benson Municipal Utilities Exhibit 2-A 

Electric Utility Operating Results 
(Current Rates and Projected Power Adjustment Clause Amounts) 

Historical Budget and Estimated 
2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 

Total system retail kWh sales 36,191,419 35,731,984 34,508,203 34,031,566 33,420,399 34,153,009 34,426,234 34,701,643 34,979,257 
kWh Change -1.3% -3.4% -1.4% -1.8% 2.2% 0.8% 0.8% 0.8% 

OPERATING REVENUES 
Charges for Service $ 3,118,745 $ 3,086,194 $ 3,073,457 $ 3,022,827 $ 2,913,528 $ 2,833,989 $ 2,866,566 $ 2,913,114 $ 3,020,354 
Other Operating Revenue 1,256,271 1,060,784 947,830 1,125,260 979,467 935,062 609,107 612,603 616,189 
Interdepartmental Charges 33,735 33,735 33,735 33,735 33,735 33,735 34,072 34,413 34,757 
Total Operating Revenue 4,408,751 4,180,713 4,055,022 4,181,822 3,926,731 3,802,786 3,509,745 3,560,130 3,671,301 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Purchased Power 1,823,184 1,768,081 1,742,735 1,748,395 1,625,738 1,526,451 1,550,756 1,588,749 1,687,520 
Backup Power Costs 327,037 258,777 260,896 274,044 227,265 212,475 62,880 62,880 62,880 
Power Production 201,760 132,502 143,285 136,420 197,240 148,406 152,558 156,835 161,240 
Transmission 18,025 17,760 18,781 18,284 20,540 20,906 21,533 22,179 22,845 
Distribution Expense 650,164 625,601 650,322 605,756 642,130 647,217 666,634 686,633 707,231 
Demand Side Management 67,042 57,721 41,675 56,031 53,500 48,260 49,708 51,199 52,735 
Customer Accounts & Service 197,089 215,647 212,799 233,567 230,037 231,800 238,754 245,917 253,294 
Administration & General 174,818 177,776 189,399 218,926 209,978 210,440 216,753 223,256 229,953 
Depreciation Expense 508,797 521,585 524,463 526,370 521,000 535,000 551,050 567,582 584,609 
Total Operating Expense 3,967,916 3,775,451 3,784,354 3,817,793 3,727,428 3,580,955 3,510,626 3,605,228 3,762,307 

NET OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 440,834 405,261 270,668 364,029 199,302 221,831 (880) (45,098) (91,007) 

NON-OPERATING REVENUE (EXPENSE) 
Investment Income (87,538) 151,909 56,310 53,036 60,000 58,314 50,781 46,849 43,837 
Interest Expense (162,851) (253,057) (239,804) (225,894) (201,157) (87,613) (78,086) (69,115) (59,946) 
Gain/Loss on Disposal of Assets 5,630 (537) 3,300 (2,397) 
Sale of Property 1,800 4,868 
Rent 21,073 2,842 11,459 6,559 
Total Non-Operating Revenue (221,886) (93,976) (168,735) (168,696) (141,157) (29,299) (27,305) (22,266) (16,109) 

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE OPER TRANSFERS 218,949 311,285 101,933 195,333 58,145 192,532 (28,185) (67,364) (107,115) 

Transfers to General Fund (98,344) (69,522) (43,722) (3,085) (14,447) 

NET INCOME (LOSS) $ 120,605 $ 241,763 $ 58,211 $ 192,248 $ 43,698 $ 192,532 $ (28,185) $ (67,364) $ (107,115) 

Net Income (Loss) as a % of Oper Rev 2.7% 5.8% 1.4% 4.6% 1.1% 5.1% -0.8% -1.9% -2.9% 
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Benson Municipal Utilities 
Electric Utility Cash Reserves 

\ 

Exhibit 2-B 

{Current Rates and Projected Power Adjustment Clause Amounts) 

Historical Budget and Estimated 
2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 

NET INCOME (LOSS) $ 120,605 $ 241,763 $ 58,211 $ 192,248 $ 43,698 $ 192,532 $ (28,185) $ (67,364) $ (107,115) 
LESS: Capital Expenditures (477,568) (314,423) (206,110) (413,172) (225,000) (263,000) (390,000) (301,000) (358,000) 
LESS: 2007 Bond Principal Payments (275,000) (335,000) (355,000) (365,000) (325,000) (380,000) (340,000) (345,000) (350,000) 
LESS: 2012 Bond Principal Payments (55,000) (55,000) (55,000) (55,000) (55,000) 
ADD: Depreciation 521,000 535,000 551,050 567,582 584,609 
INCREASE/ DECREASE IN UNRESTRICTED RESERVES $ (40,302) $ 29,532 $ (262,135) $ (200,782) $ (285,506) 

Beginning of Year Unrestricted Reserves $ 3,396,151 $ 3,355,849 $ 3,385,381 $ 3,123,246 $ 2,922,463 
Decrease in Cash Reserves (40,302) 29,532 (262,135) (200,782) (285,506) 
End of Year Unrestricted Reserves $ 3,241,562 $ 3,313,510 $ 3,334,028 $ 3,396,151 $ 3,355,849 $ 3,385,381 $ 3,123,246 $ 2,922,463 $ 2,636,957 

Reserves as a% of Operating Revenues 74% 79% 82% 81% 85% 89% 89% 82% 72% 

Cash Analysis: 
Cash Balance $ 3,773,313 $ 3,845,261 $ 3,865,779 $ 3,927,902 $ 3,887,600 
Less: Bond Reserve Fund 531,751 531,751 531,751 531,751 531,751 
End of Year Unrestricted Reserves $ 3,241,562 $ 3,313,510 $ 3,334,028 $ 3,396,151 $ 3,355,849 
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SECTION 3 -COST-OF-SERVICE STUDY 

The purpose of this study is to determine the cost of providing service to each customer class 

so that these costs can be compared to actual customer revenues. The cost-of-service 

analysis has been based on the following factors : 

• Test Year revenue requirements and revenues using current rates 

• Total system and customer class demand and energy requirements 

• Actual and assumed customer service characteristics 

• Information obtained from customer records 

Test Year revenue requirements were mostly based on projected 2018 expenses. These 

revenue requirements are classified to cost components and allocated to each customer class 

based upon service characteristics. These allocated costs are then compared to revenues to 

determine if current rates recover the appropriate level of revenues from each customer 

class. 

CLASSIFICATION OF COSTS 

To allocate costs to customer classifications, costs must first be categorized to components. 

The seven cost components and the types of costs assigned to each are as follows: 

12-Mont h Coincident Peak Demand Component - The costs of purchasing sufficient power 

to meet the aggregate demand of all the customers at the time of the 12 monthly system 

peaks. Coincident peak demand costs do not generally vary with the level of energy used. 

These costs include capacity-related wholesale power and transmission costs. 

Energy Component - The costs of supplying electricity to meet customer requirements. 

These costs will vary directly with the usage of electricity. This includes only the energy 

portions of the wholesale power bills. 

12-Mont h Non-Coincident Peak Demand Component - The costs of operating and 

maintaining an electric system that will meet the individual peak demands of each customer 

class during the annual system peak. The costs include a portion of distribution and 

administration and general expenses and capital expenditures. The costs also include all 

power production and transmission expenses. The non-coincident peak demand component 

costs are offset by all of the MRES generation payments and MISO transmission revenue. 
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Customer Facilities Component - The costs of providing and maintaining transformers, 

distribution secondary lines, and customer service drops. Customer facilities costs vary 

directly with the maximum demand of the customer and the type of facilities the customer 

requires. The costs include a portion of distribution, administration and general expenses 

and capital expenditures. 

Customer Service Component - The costs associated with billing, collections, and customer 

assistance. Customer service costs do not vary greatly with peak demand or energy usage of 

the customer. The costs include a portion of customer accounts and services and capital 

expenditures. The customer service costs are offset by all of the interdepartmental charges. 

Metering Component - The costs of reading meters to determine monthly bills and 

maintaining the meters. The costs include a portion distribution, customer accounts and 

services, and capital expenditures. 

Load Management Component-The costs associated with operating the load management 

system. The costs include all demand side management expenses and a portion of capital 

expenditures. 

Street Lighting Component- The costs of operating and maintaining street lighting services. 

The costs include a portion of distribution expenses and capital expenditures 

Indirect Revenues and Expenses 

Certain revenues and expenses are not categorized to the eight components above but rather 

are allocated to these components based on direct labor spent on each area and the 

percentage allocation of other distribution expenses. Allocated in this manner are items such 

as administration and general, investment income, other operating revenue, and 

miscellaneous revenue. 
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Summary of the Revenue Requirements Classifications 

Exhibit 3-A at the end of this section shows the detailed classifications of the test year revenue 

requirements. A breakdown of the revenue requirements is also shown in the chart below. 

The projected revenue requirements breakdown shows that 46% of the retail rates recover 

purchased power and transmission costs, which are not directly controlled at the local level. 

About 29% of revenue requirements are related to maintain the local transmission and 

distribution system. Capital expenditures make up almost 13% of the total requirements. 

BREAKDOWN OF REVENUE REQUIREMENTS 

46.0% 

ALLOCATION TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS 

II Purchased Power/Transmission 

u Local Transmission/Distribution 
O&M 

w Capital Expenditures/Debt 
Service (net of revenues) 

8 Adminstration & General 

8 Customer Accounts and Services 

MRES has determined allocation factors for the Test Year based on actual and assumed 

customer service characteristics. These allocation factors represent historically accepted 

rate-making principles and are based on fully distributed, embedded cost allocation 

procedures. While these principles may still be useful in establishing a baseline cost level 

upon which to set rates, it is important to note that in a competitive market, some of the 

allocated costs may not be recovered. 

The following summarizes the allocation factors used in the cost-of-service study. See Exhibit 

3-B at the end of this section for the development of the factors. 

Demand Allocations 

Two demand allocators were developed to distribute costs: 12-month coincident peak 

demand and a 12-month non-coincident peak demand. Coincident peak demand is the 

estimated class demand at the time of each monthly system peak. This factor is used to 

allocate the monthly wholesale demand and transmission costs along with the load 
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management expenses. The non-coincident peak is the sum of the peaks of the individual 

customers at the time of the class peak, which may or may not occur at the same time as the 

system peak. This factor is used to allocate all demand-related distribution costs. 

Monthly billing demands for the Large Power class were used to estimate the demand 

allocators for this class. For the other classes, demand allocators were based on the system 

characteristics of Benson in relation to the specific classes of service. 

Energy Allocations 

Monthly wholesale energy costs have been allocated based on the monthly sales by customer 

class. 

The following three allocations utilize weighted percentages that were developed by 

analyzing the number of customers in each class and the resources used to serve each class. 

The weighting factors were based on the experience of other utilities and Benson staff 

observations. 

Customer Facilities Allocations 

Customer facilities allocations are based on the complexity and size of the transformers, 

distribution secondary lines, and service lines used to serve the various customer classes. 

Customer Service Allocations 

Customer service allocations are based on the amount of labor and materials for customer 

bil ling and collection. 

Metering Allocations 

Metering allocations are based on the time spent reading and maintaining the meters of the 

various customer classes. These costs vary between classes that have and do not have a 

demand meter installed. 

Based upon the cost classifications and allocation methods described above, MRES has 

estimated the cost to serve each customer class during the Test Year. A summary of the 

results are shown below and on the following page, and the detailed results are shown on 

Exhibit 3-C at the end of this section. 
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SUMMARY OF RESULTS 

The cost-of-service study indicated that the Residential class should have a slightly larger 

increase than the Commercial and Large Power classes. However, all class revenues are close 

to the costs of service with the exception of the street lighting rate. 

On the chart below, the percentages in the far right column indicate the changes that would 

be necessary in each class to set rates in line with the costs of service and implement the 

proposed rate increase. In addition to the cost of service results, other factors are also 

considered when determining proposed retail rates. 

Cost of Service Results by Class 
Cost Revenue Cost Less Including Overall 

Customer Classification per kWh per kWh Revenue Rate Increases (A) 
Residential $0.1031 $0.0992 $0.0039 3.9% 
Commercial Single-phase $0.1039 $0.1015 $0.0024 2.4% 
Commercial Three-phase $0.0981 $0.0963 $0.0018 1.9% 
Large Power $0.0786 $0.0782 $0.0004 0.6% 
Street Lighting $0.1984 $0.1500 $0.0484 32.3% 
Total $0.0931 $0.0904 $0.0027 3.0% 

(A) The percentages in this column do not represent proposed rate increases or decreases but rather represent the 
results of the cost-of-service study in percentage terms based on the Test Year data, and adding the 3.0% impact 
of proposed overall increase. 

RATE CHANGES NECESSARY TO REACH COST OF SERVICE 

Commercial Single­
phase 

2.4% 

3-5 

Commercial Three­
phase 

1.9% 

Large Power 

0.6% 
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Benson Municipal Utilities Exhibit 3-A 

Classification of Test Year Requirements 

Coincident Non-Coincident Customer Customer load Street 

Peak(CP) Peak (NCP) Facilities Service Metering Mgmt lighting 
TOTAL I Demand Energy Demand (CF) (CS) (MR) (LM! (SL) I Basis for Classification 

Purchase of Wholesale Power 

Generation $ 1,097,500 532,352 565,149 Per Wholesale Billings 
Transmission 339,022 339,022 100%CP 

Operating Expenses (A) 

Power Production 148,406 148,406 100% NCP 
Generation Capacity Payments (B) (350,000) (350,000) 100% NCP 

Transmission 
Operation & Supervision Salary 20,125 20,125 50% NCP, 50% CF 
Equipment & Maintenance 1,030 1,030 50% NCP, SO% CF 

Distribution Expense 
Fuel Expense Vehicles 5,000 1,2SO 1,2SO 2,SOO 2S% NCP, 2S% CF, SO"/., MR 

Equipment Maintenance 21,000 10,SOO 10,SOO SO% NCP, SO",(, CF 

Maintenance of Lines 38,000 19,000 19,000 SO% NCP, soo;., CF 

Maintenance of Street Lighting 8,000 8,000 100",(, SL 

Building Maintenance 5,000 2,SOO 2,SOO SO% NCP, SO"/., CF 

Management Fees 5S,217 27,609 27,609 SO% NCP, SO% CF 

MRESA&G Fee 33,000 16,500 16,500 SO% NCP, SO% CF 

Operating Supplies 15,000 6,200 6,200 2,000 600 
Station Salary 30,617 15,308 15,308 SO% NCP, SO% CF 

Equipment Maintenance Salary 37,220 18,610 18,610 SO% NCP, SO% CF 

Street Light Salary 36,517 36,517 100% SL 

M eter Salary 89,578 22,394 22,394 44,789 100% MR 

Maintenance Supervision Sa lary 8,428 4,214 4,214 SO% NCP, SO% CF 

Maintenance Lines Salary 22S,641 112,820 112,820 SO% NCP, SO% CF 

Other Cont racted Services 10,000 5,000 5,000 SO% NCP, SO% CF 

Telephone 4,500 2,250 2,250 SO% NCP, SO% CF 

Travel and Meals 8,000 4,000 4,000 SO% NCP, SO% CF 

Education/Training 8,SOO 4,250 4,2SO SO% NCP, SO% CF 

Miscellaneous 1,000 500 500 SO% NCP, SO% CF 

Utilities 7,000 3,500 3,500 50% NCP, 50% CF 

Demand Side Management 
Conservation Rebates 20,912 20,912 100% LM 
Ot her Cont racted Services 8,413 8,413 100% LM 
Load Management Salary 14,492 14,492 100% LM 
Load Management 4,443 4,443 100%LM 

Customer Accounts and Services 
Customer Records and Collection Salary 95,868 9S,868 100",(, cs 
Benefits 45,000 45,000 100%CS 

Meter Reading Salary 4,747 4,747 100%MR 

Office Supplies 15,000 15,000 100%CS 
Postage 1,500 1,500 100%CS 
Data Processing Services 24,000 24,000 100% cs 
Other Contracted Services 7,000 7,000 100%CS 
Managemet Fees 18,40S 18,40S 
Bill Print Services 14,000 14,000 100%CS 
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Benson Municipal Utilities 
Classificat ion of Test Year Requirements 

TOTAL 

Administration and General 
Gas and Oil 200 
Advertising/Ma rketing 8,000 
Management Fees - Adminstration 27,609 
Management Fees ·Finance 18,405 
Management Fees - Sales 18,405 
Non-Util ity Salary 75,000 
Travel and Meals 2,000 
Educat ion/Training 1,600 
Insurance 40,000 
Dues, Fees, Memberships 6,000 
Telephone 7,500 

Capital Expenditures and Debt Service 825,000 

Investment Income (B) (33,000) 
Other Operating Revenue (B) (64,000) 
Transmission Revenue (76,500) 
Miscellaneous Revenue (B) {32,300) 
LM Credits and Discount 26,112 
Interdepartmental Charges (B) (34,000) 

Revenue Requirements $ 2,993,111 

(A) Expenses and revenues are adjusted to level of typical year. 
(B) These amounts offset revenue requirements. 

Coincident 
Peak (CP) 

I Demand Energ~ 

$ 871,373 $ 565,149 

Non-Coincident Customer Customer 
Peak (NCP) Facilities Service 

Demand (CF! (CS) 

100 100 
3,125 2,192 1,427 

10,784 7,565 4,926 
7,189 5,043 3,284 
7,189 5,043 3,284 

37,500 37,500 
781 548 357 
625 438 285 

18,906 17,740 1,784 
2,344 1,644 1,071 
2,929 2,055 1,338 

605,610 146,385 339 

(12,890) (9,042) (5,888) 
(24,998) (17,536) (11,419) 
(76,500) 
(12,616) (8,850) (5,763) 

(34,000) 

$ 666,044 $ 467,231 $ 181,798 

(C) Indirect revenue and expenses are allocat ed based on breakdown of direct labor expenses and classifications of other distribut ion expenses. 
(D) A portion of t his expense was classified directly t o one o f t he above al locators. The remaining port ion was allocated based on the indirect 

expense allocation factors described in (C). 

load 
Metering M gmt 

!MR) (LM) 

619 181 
2,135 625 
1,423 416 
1,423 416 

155 45 
124 36 
773 226 
464 136 
580 170 

39,744 17,228 

(2,552) (747) 
(4,950) (1,448) 

(2,498) (731) 
26,112 

$ 91,477 $ 91,526 

' 
Exhibit 3-A 

Street 
lighting 

(SL) I Basis for Classification 

50% NCP, 50% CF 
456 Indirect rev. and exp. allocation factors (C) 

1,574 Indirect rev. and exp. allocation factors (C) 
1,049 Indirect rev. and exp. allocation factors (C) 
1,049 Indirect rev. and exp. allocation factors (Cl 

Indirect rev. and exp. allocation factors (C) 
114 Indirect rev. and exp. allocation factors (C) 
91 Indirect rev. and exp. allocation factors (C) 

570 Direct and indirect rev. and exp. allocation factors (D) 
342 Indirect rev. and exp. allocation factors (C) 
428 Indirect rev. and exp. allocation factors (C) 

15,694 Per Depreciation Schedule 

(1,882) Indirect rev. and exp. allocation factors (C) 
(3,649) Indirect rev. and exp. allocation factors (C) 

(1,842) Indirect rev. and exp. allocation factors (C) 
100% LM 
100% cs 

$ 58,513 
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I Allocation Factors I I 
DEMAND ALLOCATION FACTORS 

12 Month Coincident Peak (kW) 

Percentage - CP 

12 Month Non-Coincident Peak (kW) 

Percentage - NCP 

ENERGY ALLOCATION FACTORS 

Annual Energy Requirements (kWh) 

Percentage - E 

CUSTOMER FACILITIES ALLOCATION FACOTRS 

Average number of customers 

Weighting factor 

Weighted number of customers 

Percentage - CF 

CUSTOMER SERVICE ALLOCATION FACTORS 

Average number of customers 

Weighting factor 

Weighted number of customers 

Percentage - CS 

METERING SERVIC ALLOCATION FACTORS 

Average number of customers 

Weighting factor 

Weighted number of customers 
Percentage - MR 

' 
Benson Municipal Utilities 

Allocation Factors 

I I Commercial 

Total Residential Single-phase 

72,190 30,943 6,263 

100% 42.9% 8.7% 

85,991 35,894 6,915 

100% 41.7% 8.0% 

34,697,528 14,188,849 2,624,217 

100% 40.9% 7.6% 

2,317 1,517 204 

1.0 1.5 

3,347 1,517 306 

100% 45.3% 9.1% 

2,317 1,517 204 

1.0 1.0 

1,909 1,517 204 

100% 79.5% 10.7% 

2,317 1,517 204 

1.0 1.0 

1,909 1,517 204 
100% 79.5% 10.7% 

----. 

Exhibit 3-B 

Commercial Street 

Three-phase large Power lighting 

3,955 30,832 197 

5.5% 42.7% 0.3% 

4,350 37,600 1,231 

5.1% 43.7% 1.4% 

1,714,823 15,702,343 467,296 

4.9% 45.3% 1.3% 

59 62 475 

4.0 20.0 0.1 

236 1,240 48 

7.1% 37.1% 1.4% 

59 62 475 

1.0 2.0 0.0 

59 124 5 

3.1% 6.5% 0.2% 

59 62 475 

1.0 2.0 0.0 

59 124 5 
3.1% 6.5% 0.2% 



Classification 

Coincident Peak Demand $ 

Energy 

Non-Coincident Peak Demand 

Customer Faci lities 

Customer Service 

Metering 

Street Lighting (Direct Allocat ion) 

Revenue Requirements $ 

...-.... 

Benson Municipal Utilities 
Allocation of Revenue Requirements 

Commercial Commercial 

Total I Residential Single-phase Three-phase 

962,900 $ 412,737 $ 83,537 $ 52,749 

565,149 231,106 42,743 27,931 

666,044 278,020 53,562 33,694 

467,231 211,800 42,723 32,950 

181,798 144,486 19,430 5,619 

91,477 72,702 9,777 2,828 

58,513 -

2,993,111 $ 1,350,852 $ 251,771 $ 155,771 

----... 

Exhibit 3-C 

Street 

Large Power Light ing 

$ 411,249 $ 2,628 

255,758 7,611 

291,230 9,538 

173,126 6,632 

11,810 452 

5,943 228 

- 58,513 

$ 1,149,115 $ 85,602 
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SECTION 4-PROPOSED RATES 

Several factors were considered in determining the proposed rates : 

• Current rates 

• Projected net income and cash reserves (Section 2} 

• Costs to serve each customer class (Section 3} 

• Rate comparisons (Section 5} 

• Benson policies and objectives 

RATE DESIGN 

A rate increase will be necessary to recover rising operating expenses and to fund planned 

capital expenditures while maintaining cash reserves. Rates were last changed in 2010. 

Based on the analysis outlined in this report, the rate study recommends an overall 3% 

increase in 2018. The proposed rates are discussed below and are shown on page 4-3. 

Further adjustments may be necessary during the study period if wholesale power costs, 

operating transfers, system characteristics, or the financial needs of the utility change 

drastically. 

Proposed Electric Rate Recommendations 

l. Increase the monthly customer charges in all customer classes. The customer charge, 

which does not include any kWh usage, recovers the costs of serving customers in areas 

such as meter installation and maintenance and customer billing, along with a portion of 

facilities costs . The Commercial class would continue to have separate customer charges 

for single-phase and three-phase service. 

Higher customer charges (along with increased demand charges} also help to prepare the 

utility for the possibility of customers adding distributed energy resources such as solar 

panels in the future. Many MRES members have been steadily increasing their customer 

and demand charges in recent years. Based on a review of MRES member residential 

customer charges, the average charge is around $12.50 per month in 2017. 

2. Maintain the current rate provisions for the Large Power class: 

• This rate class is available to any non-residential customer where the monthly peak 

demand is equal to or exceeds 25 kW in any two or more monthly billing periods 

during the prior twelve months. 

• The billing demand shall be adjusted, at the option of the utility, to reflect the average 

( power factor differing from 90 percent lagging. The billing demand shall be computed 

by multiplying the maximum kW demand by 90 percent and dividing the result by the 

customer's actual average power factor for the month. 
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Proposed Electric Rate Recommendations (continued) 

3. Reduce the power adjustment clause (PAC} base to better reflect current power costs. 

The current PAC base was established in 2010 after the last rate study. At the time, MRES 

had two additional charges for Minnesota customers in MISO that were later eliminated, 

which resulted in lower power costs than expected and frequent PAC credits. 

Additionally, in 2017, WAPA reduced rates by 15% and is expecting to reduce rates by an 

additional 15% in 2018. 

MRES recommends reducing the PAC base from 5.3 cents to 5.0 cents to better align with 

the power cost projections. The utility is still expected to have a PAC credit, on average, 

through 2021 as shown on the graph below, although there will be a few PAC charges in 

certain months. 

POWER ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE - CURRENT AND PROPOSED 

$0.000 
($0.001) 
($0.002) 
($0.003) 
($0.004) 
($0.005) 
($0.006) 
($0.007) 
($0.008) 
($0.009) 

ANNUAL AVERAGE ADJUSTMENTS 

($0.010) -1------.------.-----..-----.------.., 
2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 

• Current Rates ($0.00370) ($0.00770) ($0.00730) ($0.00660) ($0.00410) 

Iii Proposed Rates ($0.00470) ($0.00430) ($0.00360) ($0.00110) 

4. Increase the Street Lighting energy rate. Street lights are unique because the utility not 

only provides the power to serve them but also incurs additional costs to maintain, repair, 

and replace the street lights and poles as necessary. 
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Current and Proposed Rates 

Proposed 
Customer Rate Current Rates - 2018 

Class Components Rates 2018 % Change 

Overall Increase 3.0% 

Power Adjustment Energy Charge - per kWh $0.053 $0.050 
Clause (PAC) Base 

Average Adjustment Energy Charge - per kWh (0.0037) (0.0047) 

Residential Customer Charge 10.00 12.50 
Energy Charge - per kWh 0.0890 0.0900 3.5% 
Energy Charge plus PAC 0.0853 0.0853 
Controlled Water Heater Credit (4.00) (4.00) 

Commercial Customer Charge 
Single Phase 14.00 16.50 2.6% 

Three Phase 20.00 24.00 1.9% 
Energy Charge - per kWh 0.0910 0.0920 

Energy Charge plus PAC 0.0873 0.0873 

Large Power - Customer Charge 40.00 45.00 

( 
Over 25 kW Demand Charge - per kW 12.50 14.00 

Energy Charge - per kWh 0.0410 0.0390 2.5% 
Energy Charge plus PAC 0.0373 0.0343 

Interruptible Energy Charge - per kWh 0.045 0.047 2.0% 
Energy Charge plus PAC 0.0413 0 .0423 

Street Lighting Energy Charge - per kWh 0.1500 0.1580 4.8% 
Energy Charge plus PAC 0.1463 0.1533 

Security Lighting 100 Watt HPS 6.00 6.25 4.0% 

150 Watt HPS 7.50 7.75 3.2% 
250 Watt HPS 12.00 12.40 3.2% 

400 Watt HPS 15.00 15.50 3.2% 
1,000 Watt HPS 28.00 29.00 3.4% 

( 
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RETAIL RATE RECOMMENDATION RESULTS 

As a result of the proposed rates, all Residential customers would see a monthly increase of 

$2.50. At the average residential usage level of around 750 kWh, the percentage change 

would be 3.4%. Customers at different average usage levels will see varying impacts. Most 

Commercial and Large Power customers would see an increase ranging from 0.5% to 4.5%. 

CUSTOMER BILLS AND AVERAGE REVENUE PER KWH GRAPHS 

Exhibits 4-B through 4-E at the end of this section contain graphs of customer bills for the 

Residential and Commercial (single-phase and three-phase service) classes, and average 

revenue per kWh for the Large Power class. All of these graphs are calculated under current 

and proposed rates. 

The averages on 4-E can be used to calculate the bills under both current and proposed rates 

by knowing the load factor for the Large Power customers. The rates per kWh for this exhibit 

are calculated using the monthly consumption of 15,000 kWh and load factors ranging from 

20% to 75%. 

Finally, Exhibit 4-F shows a cost per kWh comparison between the Commercial Three-Phase 

and Large Power classes with load factors from 20% to 75% based on a customer with demand 

of 25 kW. This show that most customers with a load factor greater than 36% would pay a 

lower cost per kWh in the Large Power class. 

All of these graphs are calculated under current and proposed rates. Under current rates, the 

tables include an average PAC credit of $0.0037 per kWh based on the 2017 projection, and 

under proposed rates, the tables include an average PAC credit of $0.0047 per kWh based on 

the 2018 projection. 

HISTORICAL AND PROJECTED OPERATING RESULTS AT PROPOSED RATES 

The graph on the top of the next page shows the historical and projected operating results 

with current and proposed rates. Depending on any changes to the key assumptions primarily 

discussed in Sections 1 and 2, other rate adjustments may be necessary during the study 

period. The projected operating results are shown in more detail on Exhibit 4-A. Under the 

proposed rates, the electric utility is projected to show net income through 2021. 
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HISTORICAL AND PROJECTED OPERATING RESULTS AT PROPOSED RATES (Continued) 

HISTORICAL AND PROJECTED NET INCOME (LOSS) 
$500 
$450 

Ill $400 a: s $350 
-' 
0 $300 0 
u.. $250 

I 
0 

$200 Ill 
0 $150 

J 
z 
c( 

$100 I Ill 
::::> 

$50 0 I ::c 
$0 t-

($50) 
($100) 
($150) 

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 

• Current Rates $121 $242 $58 $192 $44 $193 ($29) ($67) ($107) 

iii Proposed Rates $44 $416 $158 $165 $130 

The next graph shows the projected cash reserves under current and proposed rates. Under 

proposed rates, reserves would increase to around $3.6 million by 2018 before dropping 

slightly to just over $3.5 million by 2021. 

$5,000 

$4,500 
Ill 
a: $4,000 s 
-' $3,500 0 
0 
u.. $3,000 0 
Ill 
0 $2,500 
z 

$2,000 c( 
Ill 
::::> 

$1,500 0 ::c 
t- $1,000 

$500 

$0 

HISTORICAL AND PROJECTED CASH RESERVES -
CURRENT AND PROPOSED RATES 

• I 

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 

..... Current Rates $3,242 $3,314 $3,334 $3,396 $3,356 $3,385 $3,123 $2,922 $2,637 

~Proposed Rates $3,356 $3,609 $3,533 $3,565 $3,517 
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Importance of Cash Reserves 

Maintaining adequate reserve levels is always important, especially in the electric utility 

industry, because it is very capital intensive. In a study of 72 area municipal electric utility 

financial statements, MRES found that the median level of cash reserves as a percentage of 

operating revenues was 54% for these utilities. Over 40% of those utilities have cash reserves 

exceeding 60% of operating revenues. Under proposed rates, the Benson cash reserves are 

projected at 90% of operating revenues in 2021, the last year of the study period. 

Cash reserves would provide for unanticipated expenses or contingencies that may arise such 

as winter or summer storm damage. Also, Benson could have additional costs if a large 

customer is added in the future. 

BENEFITS OF A PUBLIC POWER SYSTEM 

The City of Benson, its residents, and businesses receive many benefits by being served by a 

public power system. One of the many benefits is that the Benson City Council has local 

control of the electric rates and the utility's policies and objectives. Other advantages of 

having a public power system in Benson are local customer service and the ability to issue 

tax-exempt financing for improvements, which is typically at a lower cost of financing. Lastly, 

shared billing services and equipment with other city utilities helps keep the total operating 

costs lower for all of these services. 
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Benson Municipal Utilities Exhibit 4-A 

Electric Utility Operating Results 
(Proposed Rates and Projected Power Adjustment Clause Amounts) 

I Estimated 

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 

Total system retail kWh sales 33,420,399 34,153,009 34,426,234 34,701,643 34,979,257 
kWh Growth 2.2% 0.8% 0.8% 0.8% 

OPERATING REVENUES 
Charges for Service $ 2,913,528 $ 3,057,741 $ 3,091,612 $ 3,139,463 $ 3,248,017 
Other Operating Revenue 979,467 935,062 609,107 612,603 616,189 
Interdepartmental Charges 33,735 33,735 34,072 34,413 34,757 
Total Operating Revenue 3,926,731 4,026,538 3, 734,791 3,786,479 3,898,963 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

Purchased Power 1,625,738 1,526,451 1,550,756 1,588,749 1,687,520 
Backup Power Costs 227,265 212,475 62,880 62,880 62,880 
Power Production 197,240 148,406 152,558 156,835 161,240 
Transmission 20,540 20,906 21,533 22,179 22,845 
Distribution Expense 642,130 647,217 666,634 686,633 707,231 
Demand Side Management 53,500 48,260 49,708 51,199 52,735 
Customer Accounts & Service 230,037 231,800 238,754 245,917 253,294 
Administration 209,978 210,440 216,753 223,256 229,953 
Depreciation Expense 521,000 535,000 551,050 567,582 584,609 
Total Operating Expense 3,727,428 3,580,955 3,510,626 3,605,228 3,762,307 

NET OPERATING INCOME 199,302 445,583 224,165 181,251 136,656 

NON-OPERATING REVENUE (EXPENSE) 

( Investment Income 60,000 58,314 54,137 52,996 53,472 
Interest Expense (201,157) (87,613) (78,086) (69,115) (59,946) 
Total Non-Operating Revenue (141,157) (29,299) (23,949) (16,119) (6,474) 

INCOME BEFORE OPER TRANSFERS 58,145 416,284 200,217 165,132 130,182 

Transfers to Other Funds (14,447) (42,337) 

NET INCOME $ 43,698 $ 416,284 $ 157,879 $ 165,132 $ 130,182 

Net Income as a % of Oper Rev 1.1% 10.3% 4.2% 4.4% 3.3% 

Electric Utility Cash Reserves 

Estimated 
2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 

NET INCOME $ 43,698 $ 416,284 $ 157,879 $ 165,132 $ 130,182 
LESS: Capital Expenditures (225,000) (263,000) (390,000) (301,000) (358,000) 
LESS: 2007 Bond Principal Payments (325,000) (380,000) (340,000) (345,000) (350,000) 
LESS: 2012 Bond Principal Payments (55,000) (55,000) (55,000) (55,000) (55,000) 
ADD: Depreciation 521,000 535,000 551,050 567,582 584,609 
INCREASE/ DECREASE IN UNRESTRICTED RESERVES $ (40,302) $ 253,284 $ (76,071) $ 31,714 $ (48,209) 

Beginning of Year Unrestricted Reserves $ 3,396,151 $ 3,355,849 $ 3,609,133 $ 3,533,062 $ 3,564,776 
Decrease in Cash Reserves (40,302) 253,284 (76,071) 31,714 (48,209) 
End of Year Unrestricted Reserves $ 3,355,849 $ 3,609,133 $ 3,533,062 $ 3,564,776 $ 3,516,567 

Reserves as a % of Operating Revenues 85% 90% 95% 94% 90% 
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RESIDENTIAL - CURRENT AND PROPOSED MONTHLY BILLS 
$250 

$225 

$200 

-' 
-' 
iii $175 
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ii: 
I-u ..... $150 -' ..... 
~ 
::c 
I-

$125 z 
0 
~ 

$100 

:: ~ 
$25 ·-· ·- - -
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$0 - 250 500 750 1,000 1,250 1,500 1,750 2,000 2,250 2,500 

- Current Rates $10.00 $31.33 $52.65 $73.98 $95.30 $116.63 $137.95 $159.28 $180.60 $201.93 $223.25 

- Proposed Rates $12.50 $33.83 $55.15 $76.48 $97.80 $119.13 $140.45 $161.78 $183.10 $204.43 $225.75 

% Increase 25.0% 8.0% 4.7% 3.4% 2.6% 2.1% 1.8% 1.6% 1.4% 1.2% 1.1% 

$ Increase $2.50 $2.50 $2.50 $2.50 $2.50 $2.50 $2.50 $2.50 $2.50 $2.50 $2.50 

KWH 
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COMMERCIAL SINGLE-PHASE - CURRENT AND PROPOSED MONTHLY BILLS 
$500 

$450 

$400 

$350 

..... ..... $300 iii 
u 
c: 
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:I: 
I-z $200 
0 
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$150 

$100 

$50 

$0 
' ' 500 1,000 1,500 2,000 2,500 3,000 3,500 4,000 4,500 5,000 

!~Current Rates $14.00 $57.65 $101.30 $144.95 $188.60 $232.25 $275.90 $319.55 $363.20 $406.85 $450.50 

!~Proposed Rates $16.50 $60.15 $103.80 $147.45 $191.10 $234.75 $278.40 $322.05 $365.70 $409.35 $453.00 

% Increase 17.9% 4.3% 2.5% 1.7% 1.3% 1.1% 0.9% 0.8% 0.7% 0.6% 0.6% 

$Increase $2.50 $2.50 $2 .50 $2.50 $2.50 $2.50 $2.50 $2.50 $2.50 $2.50 $2.50 

KWH 
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COMMERCIAL THREE-PHASE - CURRENT AND PROPOSED MONTHLY BILLS 
$500 

$450 

$400 

$350 
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iii $300 
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$150 

$100 
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$0 I I 

500 1,000 1,500 2,000 2,500 3,000 3,500 4,000 4,500 5,000 

!~Current Rates $20.00 $63.65 $107.30 $150.95 $194.60 $238.25 $281.90 $325.55 $369.20 $412.85 $456.50 

!~Proposed Rates $24.00 $67.65 $111.30 $154.95 $198.60 $242.25 $285.90 $329.55 $373.20 $416.85 $460.50 

% Increase 20.0% 6.3% 3.7% 2.6% 2.1% 1.7% 1.4% 1.2% 1.1% 1.0% 0.9% 

$ Increase $4.00 $4.00 $4.00 $4.00 $4.00 $4.00 $4.00 $4.00 $4.00 $4.00 $4.00 

KWH 
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LARGE POWER - CURRENT AND PROPOSED MONTHLY BILLS 
$0.150 

$0.140 

$0.130 

:I: 
$0.120 

~ 
~ 
........ 
w $0.110 
::::> 
z w 
> w $0.100 0::: 
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~ er 
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w $0.090 > er 

$0.080 

$0.070 

$0.060 

$0.050 
20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50% 55% 60% 65% 70% 75% 

j ... Current Rates $0.127 $0.109 $0.098 $0.090 $0.083 $0.079 $0.075 $0.072 $0.069 $0.067 $0.065 $0.063 

'~Proposed Rates $0.135 $0.115 $0.102 $0.093 $0.086 $0.081 $0.076 $0.073 $0.070 $0.067 $0.065 $0.063 

% Change 6.1% 5.2% 4.4% 3.7% 3.0% 2.5% 2.0% 1.6% 1.2% 0.8% 0.5% 0.2% 

$ I kWh Change $0.008 $0.006 $0.004 $0.003 $0.003 $0.002 $0.002 $0.001 $0.001 $0.001 $0.000 $0.000 

LOAD FACTOR 

Exhibit 4-E 
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SECTION 5 - RATE COMPARISONS WITH OTHER ELECTRIC UTILITIES 

Historically, in a non-competitive environment where utility franchise territories were 

protected, a utility could reasonably set rates on a cost-of-service plus margin basis, or the 

utility could diverge from the cost study and set rates according to local policy objectives. 

However, some portions of the country have now been opened to retail competition. 

Although retail competition may be many years away in this area, it is still important to 

understand the competitive position of the utility for other reasons such as economic 

development. The information in this section is also useful in examining the various methods 

used by the utilities to recover costs from the different classes. 

DIFFERENCE OF RATES AMONG MEMBER UTILITIES 

Electric rates vary from utility to utility due to several factors. Some of the differences may 

be explained by the following factors : 

• The percentage of power purchased from the WAPA in comparison to the power 

purchased from MRES 

• The cost of transmission services 

• The equitability of the rates across the various customer classes 

• The blend of retail customers, such as the percentage of Commercial & Large Power 

energy sales to the percentage of Residential sales 

• The percentage of revenues that is transferred to other non-electric funds 

• The amount of expenses that may be subsidized by other utilities, for example, the 

electric utility paying for other city utilities' labor and/or other expenses 

• The amount of funds spent in recent years on capital improvement projects, which 

correlates to the condition and reliability of the distribution system 

• The amount of annual debt service, along with the covenants and restricted reserves 

• The level of cash reserves and the governing board's philosophy towards reserves 

RATE CLASSES INCLUDED IN THE COMPARISONS 

To compare Benson with other utilities, MRES chose rates that would be charged to 

customers in the Residential, Commercial, and Large Power rate classes. The rates chosen 

were the basic rates offered by the utilities that would be applicable to the majority of the 

customers in the classes. These rates are not representative of all the different types of rates 

that are available. 
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SUMMARY OF UTILITY COMPARISON RESULTS 

Exhibits 5-A through 5-E at the end of this section contain comparisons between Benson and 

the regional utilities whose rates are shown in Exhibits 5-F through 5-H. For utilities with 

seasonal rates, the bills are the weighted average of all 12 months. For Benson, the proposed 

rates from Section 4 were used in these comparisons. The comparisons are based on the 

following usage levels per month: 

• Residential - Average usage of 750 kWh 

• Commercial Single-phase - Average usage of 1,500 kWh 

• Commercial Three-phase -Average usage of 2,500 kWh 

• Large Power - 88,000 kWh and demand of 321 kW (38% LF) 

• La rge Power -124,250 kWh and demand of 316 kW (54% LF) 

The top portion of each exhibit shows bills calculated using the various utilities' rates, and the 

bottom portion shows the percentage differences between other utilities and the current 

Benson rates. 

The two graphs on the following page summarize the rate comparison information. The first 

graph compares cents per kWh for each class using the calculated bills and three sets of 

values: current Benson rates, proposed rates, and the median bill of 10 regional utilities. 

The second graph shows the percentage differences between both the Benson current and 

proposed rates and the median bill of the 10 utilities. This graph indicates that under current 

rates, the median bills are 11% to 13% higher than the Benson bills for Residential and 

Commercial customers and between 15% and 24% higher for the Large Power customers. 

Other utilities, especially the investor-owned utilities, are experiencing cost pressures due to 

several reasons including no or minimal load growth, increasing operating expenses, and the 

high cost of replacing and repairing aging infrastructure among other reasons. Xcel Energy in 

Minnesota increased its rates on October 1, 2017 by 10.6% and has received approval by the 

Minnesota Public Utilities Commission to increase rates by 1.9% in January 2019. Xcel also 

has a monthly power cost adjustment to recover power supply costs as they are incurred. 
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SUMMARY OF UTILITY COMPARISON RESULTS (Continued) 
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COMPARISON OF MONTHLY RESIDENTIAL BILLS - 750 KWH 

$16.-38- -$16.48 

$62.60 

Madison, MN Benson - Cu rrent Minnesota Sauk Centre 
Power - MN 

Benson -
Proposed 

$77.50 

Wadena 

$82.33 $83.35 $84~38 $85.55 

Ortonville Median Bill Otter Tail Power Willmar 
- MN 

PERCENTAGE DIFFERENCE FROM BENSON BILL 
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$92.65 

Granite Fal ls Xcel Energy - MN Agralit e Coop 

66% 

25% 28% 

LJ 
Granite Falls Xcel Energy - MN Agralite Coop 

November 2017 - Comparison based on current rates, subject to change. Exhibit 5-A Provided by Missouri River Energy Services 
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Exhibit 5-F 

( Residential Rates 

Monthly Energy Energy Energy 
Utility Service Charge Block Adjustment 

Charge (per kWh) (kWh) (per kWh) 

Benson $10.00 $0.08900 All ($0.00370) 
Minnesota Power- MN 8.00 0.05098 0-300 

0.06735 301-500 
Affordability Surcharge 0.51 0.08168 501-750 0.00972 

0.08445 751-1,000 
0.08937 Over 1,000 
0.01204 Other Adjustments: per kWh 

Otter Tail Power - MN 8.50 0.08124 All (June-Sept.) 
0.08340 All (Oct.-May) 
0.00521 Other Adjustments: per kWh (0.00222) 
6.927% Environmental Cost (% of bill) 

9.56% Interim Increase(% of bill) 
Xcel Energy- MN 
Standard Service 10.00 0.10582 All (June - Sept.) 
Electric Space Heating 12.00 0.09032 All (Oct. - May) 

Space Heating: 0.02500 

( Affordability Surcharge 0.74 0.06082 All (Oct. - May) 
0.00576 Other Adjustments : per kWh 

Granite Falls, MN 8.50 0.09600 All 0.01620 
Madison, MN 8.00 0.07280 All -
Ortonville, MN 

City Limits 15.50 0.08800 All -
Out of City Limits 21.50 

Sauk Centre, MN 11.50 0.09200 All (June -Aug) 
0.08200 All (Sept.-May) -

0.00200 Franchise Fee (per kWh) 
Wadena, MN 11.50 0.09400 All (June -Aug.) 

0.08600 0-1,000 (Sept. - May) 0.00240 
0.06900 Over 1,000 (Sept. - May) 

Willmar, MN 10.35 0.10940 All (June - Sept.) -

0.09570 All (Oct. - May) 
Agralite Electric 39.00 0.11960 All (June - Sept.) 0.00570 
Cooperative 0.10550 All (Oct. - May) 



Exhibit 5-G 

Commercial Rates 

( 
Monthly Energy Energy Energy 

Utility Service Charge Block Adjustment 
Charge (per kWh) (kWh) (per kWh) 

Benson 
Single-phase $14.00 $0.09100 All ($0.00370} 
Three-phase 20.00 

Minnesota Power- MN 
Customer Charge 10.50 0.07836 All 0.00946 
Affordability Surcharge 0.67 0.01204 Other Adjustments per kWh 

Otter Tail Power- MN 15.50 0.07727 All (June-Sept.) (0.00222} 
0.07932 All (Oct.-May} 
0.00521 Other Adjustments per kWh 
6.927% Environmental Costs (% of bill} 

9.56% Interim Increase(% of bi ll} 
Xcel Energy- MN 
Customer Charge 10.00 0.09514 All (June-Sept.) 
Affordabi lity Surcharge 0.97 0.07965 All (Oct.-May) 0.02558 

0.00600 Other Adjustments per kWh 
Granite Falls, MN 12.00 0.09800 All 0.01620 
Madison, MN 11.00 0.09000 First 2,000 -

0.07700 Over 2,000 

( Ortonville, MN 
Single-phase 24.50 0.09600 All -
Three-phase 31.50 

Sauk Centre, MN 
Single-phase 22.00 0.09800 All (June -Aug.} -
Three-phase 27.00 0.08600 All (Sept. - May) 

0.00200 Franchise Fee (per kWh) 

Wadena, MN 
Single-phase 18.00 0.09200 All (June - Aug.) 0.00240 
Three-phase 26.00 0.08200 All (Sept. - May) 

Willmar, MN 
Single-phase 16.05 0.10910 All (June-Sept.) 

0.09530 All (Oct. - May} -

Three-phase 31.05 0.10910 All (June-Sept.) 
0.09530 All (Oct. - May) 

Agra lite Electric Cooperative 
Single-phase 39.00 0.11960 All (June - Sept.) 0.00570 
Three-phase 57.00 0.10550 All (Sep. - May} 



Exhibit 5-H 

Large Power Rates 

M onthly Demand Demand Energy Energy Energy 
Service Charge Block Charge Block Adjustment 

Utility Charge (per kW) (kW-mos.) (per kWh) (kWh) (per kWh) 

Benson $40.00 $12.50 All $0.04100 All ($0.00370) 
Minnesota Power- MN 
Less than 10 MW 10.50 5.86 All 0.05288 All 0.00884 
Affordability Surcharge 0.67 0.01351 Other Adjustments 
Otter Tail Power- MN 
20 kW-80 kW 19.00 1.22 June-Sept. 0.06939 All (June-Sept.) (0.00222) 

1.02 Oct.-May 0.07501 All (Oct.-May) 
0.60 Facility Chg. 0.00930 Other Adjustments 

6.927% Envir. Cost (% of bill) 
9.56% Interim Increase (%of bill) 

Over80 kW 40.00 7.22 June-Sept. 0.04766 All (June-Sept.) (0.00222) 
(Min. 6.07 Oct.-May 0.05148 All (Oct.-May) 

350.00) 0.33 Facility Chg. 0.00275 Other Adjustments 
0.937 Other Adj. 6.927% Envir. Cost (% of bill) 

9.56% Interim Increase (%of bill) 
Xcel Energy- MN 15.25 June-Sept. 0.03498 All 

( Customer Charge 25.64 10.71 Oct.-May (0.01588) Over 400 kWh per kW 0.02445 
Affordability Surch. 2.79 50% Ratchet 0.00291 Other Adjustments 

1.017 Other Adj . 
Granite Falls, MN 46.00 11.75 All 0.05700 All 0.01620 
Madison, MN 14.00 5.62 All 0.07430 First 2,000 -

0.05940 Over 2,000 
Ortonville, MN 48.00 13.70 All 0.04300 All -
Sauk Centre, MN 48.00 16.95 June -Aug. 0.04100 All -

13.15 Sept. - May 0.00200 Franchise Fee (per kWh) 

Wadena, MN 43.00 14.20 June -Aug. 0.04300 All 0.00240 
11.45 Sept. - May 

Willmar, MN 
25 kW to 500 kW 34.35 14.05 June - Sept. 0.06630 June - Sept. 

12.40 Oct. - May 0.05940 Oct. - May 
-

Over 500 kW 34.35 14.05 June - Sept. 0.06410 June - Sept. 
12.40 Oct. - May 0.05720 Oct. - May 

Agralite Electric 80.00 9.75 June -Sept. 0.07200 All 0.00570 
Cooperative Oct. - May 0.05750 
































































































































